
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
BOB CAMRETA,

Petitioner,

v.

SARAH GREENE, personally and as
next friend for S.G., a minor, and K.G., a minor,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, LEAGUE OF
CALIFORNIA CITIES, AND CALIFORNIA SCHOOL
BOARDS ASSOCIATION AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
JOHN E.B. MYERS
Of Counsel
UNIVERSITY OF THE
PACIFIC MCGEORGE
SCHOOL OF LAW
3200 Fifth Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95817
Phone: 916.739.7176
jmyers@pacific.edu

JOHN J. SANSONE
County Counsel
JOHN E. PHILIPS
Chief Deputy
DAVID G. AXTMANN
Senior Deputy
GARY C. SEISER
Senior Deputy
Counsel of Record
OFFICE OF COUNTY COUNSEL
JUVENILE DEPENDENCY DIVISION
4955 Mercury Street
San Diego, CA 92111
Phone: 858.492.2550
Gary.Seiser@sdcounty.ca.gov
Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

Additional Counsel:

JENNIFER B. HENNING

Litigation Counsel

CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES

1100 K Street, Suite 101

Sacramento, CA 95814

Phone: 916.327.7500

jhenning@coconet.org

PATRICK WHITNELL

General Counsel

LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES

1400 K Street

Sacramento, CA 95814

Phone: 916.658.8281

pwhitnell@cacities.org

RICHARD L. HAMILTON

Acting General Counsel

Director, Education Legal Alliance

CALIFORNIA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION

3100 Beacon Boulevard

West Sacramento, CA 95691

Phone: 916.371.4691

dhamilton@csba.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
THE AMICI CURIAE SUBMIT THIS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER.....	1
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
I. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO RESOLVE THE QUESTION OF WHETHER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT APPLIES TO CHILD PROTECTION INTERVIEWS CONDUCTED AT PUBLIC SCHOOLS.....	7
A. This Issue Is Antecedent To And Fairly Included In The Issues Raised In The Petition For Certiorari, And Thus May Be Considered On Review	8
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Analysis As To Why This Public School Interview Was A Seizure Is In Conflict With Decisions Of This Court	10
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision That The Fourth Amendment Applied To This Public School Interview Places School Officials In A Constitutionally Unnec- essary And Conflicting Position	15
D. Review Should Be Granted To Decide This Constitutional Issue Of National Importance	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED TO SETTLE THE CONFLICT ON AN ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE: IF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT IS IMPLICATED IN A PUBLIC SCHOOL INTERVIEW OF A SUSPECTED CHILD ABUSE VICTIM, SHOULD THE TRADITIONAL BALANCING TEST APPLY?	20
A. Review Should Be Granted To Make Clear That A Child’s Right And Compelling Interest To Be Safe Is A Factor To Be Considered In Any Fourth Amendment Analysis.	20
B. Review Should Be Granted To Settle The Clear And Enduring Conflict Between Circuits As To The Proper Standard For Reviewing Fourth Amendment Claims Arising From Child Protection Investigations	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alejo v. City of Alhambra</i> , 75 Cal. App. 4th 1180 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999)	16
<i>Arcadia v. Ohio Power Company</i> , 498 U.S. 73 (1990).....	8
<i>Calabretta v. Floyd</i> , 189 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984).....	8, 19
<i>Couture v. Bd. of Educ. of the Albuquerque Pub. Schs.</i> , 535 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dept. of Social Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	23
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	16
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991)	11, 12, 13
<i>Gates v. Tex. Dept. of Protective and Regulatory Ser- vices</i> , 537 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2008)	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	8
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 176 L.Ed.2d 825 (2010).....	21
<i>Greene v. Camreta</i> , 588 F.3d 1011 (5th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004).....	23
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	20
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984).....	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kolstad v. ADA</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999)	8
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987).....	7
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980)	15
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2004).....	20
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. 1 v. Redding</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2633 (2009).....	17
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	9
<i>Spiering v. Heineman</i> , 448 F.Supp.2d 1129 (D.Neb. 2006)	22
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	8
<i>Tenenbaum v. Williams</i> , 193 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1999)	9, 24
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1967)	11
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002).....	12
<i>United States v. Hollingsworth</i> , 495 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Vance v. Terrazas</i> , 444 U.S. 252 (1980)	8
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47j v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	13
<i>Wallace v. Batavia Sch. Dist. 101</i> , 68 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Wildauer v. Frederick County</i> , 993 F.2d 369 (4th Cir. 1993)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES	
Rule 14(1)(a)	8
Rule 37.2(a)	1
Rule 37.6	1
OTHER	
Child Maltreatment 2008, U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Servs., Children’s Bureau (2010) http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/cb/pubs/cm08/ cm08.pdf	19
Child Welfare Services Reports for California, Univ. of Cal. at Berkeley, Cen. for Soc. Servs. Research, http://cssr.berkeley.edu/ucb_child welfare/allegations.aspx	18
Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007).....	8
Section 5.11	19
Section 6.25(h).....	19
Section 6.26(d).....	8
John E.B. Myers, <i>Child Protection in America 3</i> (2006).....	19
John E.B. Myers, <i>Myers on Evidence in Child, Domestic and Elder Abuse Cases</i> , § 7.01, (2005) (successor edition to John E.B. Myers, <i>Evidence in Child Abuse and Neglect Cases</i> (3d ed. 1997)).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
The Declaration of Independence para. 2 (U.S. 1776)	6
